

No. 21-1071

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MARCUS MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORTON COUNTY SHERIFF KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE No. 1:19-CV-149
HON. DANIEL M. TRAYNOR, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF TABATHA ABU EL-HAJ, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
GENEVIEVE LAKIER, LYRISSA LIDSKY, KERMIT ROOSEVELT,
AMANDA SHANOR, STEVEN H. SHIFFRIN, GEOFFREY R. STONE,
NADINE STROSSEN AND LAURA WEINRIB AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

SARAH LUDINGTON
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
210 Science Drive
Durham, North Carolina 27708

MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
RACHEL A. CHUNG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHT TO ASSEMBLE AND TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR REDRESS OCCUPIES A UNIQUE AND VITAL POSITION IN OUR DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY.....	5
A. The First Amendment’s protections are founded on a Colonial tradition of protest.	5
B. Since the Founding, demonstrations against the government have continued to change American history.....	7
C. Protest has special importance to Native communities.	11
II. THE CLOSURE OF A PUBLIC BRIDGE TO AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRES A CAREFUL TIME-PLACE- MANNER ANALYSIS.....	13
A. The right to access public spaces for protest lies at the core of First Amendment protection.	13
B. The district court failed to analyze whether the restriction of speech on Backwater Bridge was a constitutional time- place-manner restriction.....	15
III. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT SUPPRESS SPEECH UNDER THE GUISE OF ACCOMPLISHING A LEGITIMATE LAW ENFORCEMENT OBJECTIVE	20
A. Law enforcement cannot apply a facially neutral law in a nonneutral manner.....	22
B. In a society where criminal laws are rapidly accumulating, the district court’s doctrinal error poses a serious threat to First Amendment protections.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
APPENDIX <i>List of Amici Curiae</i>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adderley v. State of Fl.</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	2, 17, 18, 23
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	9, 23
<i>Cafeteria Emps. Union, Loc. 302 v. Angelos</i> , 320 U.S. 293 (1943).....	25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	4, 14, 23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	15
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961).....	22
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	15
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	13
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10, 11, 19
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	11
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Mo. Cafeteria, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 362 Mo. 583 (1951)	25
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	passim
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	14
<i>Stromberg v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 370 U.S. 154 (1962).....	23
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	4, 22
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	22
<i>Thunderhawk v. Cnty. of Morton</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D.N.D. 2020).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	14, 17
<i>Vodak v. City of Chi.</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	2
<i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	9
 Other Authorities	
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>The Democratic First Amendment</i> , 110 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 1097 (2016)	5, 14
David Garrow, <i>Protest at Selma: Martin Luther King, Jr., and the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> (2009)	9
Dean J. Kotlowski, <i>Alcatraz, Wounded Knee, and Beyond: The Nixon and Ford Administrations Respond to Native American Protest</i> , 72(2) Pacific Hist. Rev. 201 (2003).....	12
Diary of John Adams, December 17, 1773.....	6
Elizabeth McCaughey, <i>Marbury v. Madison: Have We Missed the Real Meaning?</i> , 19(3) Presidential Studies Quarterly 491 (1989).....	6
Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, <i>Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation’s Federal Criminal Laws</i> , Wall St. J. (July 23, 2011).....	26
Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies A Day: How the Feds Target The Innocent</i> (2009).....	26
<i>Indian Resistance and Removal</i> , Seminole Tribe of Fl.	12
<i>Indigenous Resistance to the Dakota Access Pipeline, criminalization of dissent and suppression of protest</i> , Univ. of Ariz. Rogers Coll. Of Law, Indigenous Peoples Law & Policy Program (Mar. 16, 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jed Tannenbaum, <i>The Origins of Temperance Activism and Militancy Among American Women</i> , 15 J. of Soc. Hist. 235 (1985).....	8
John D. Inazu, Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly 588 (2012).....	7
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tulane L. Rev. 565 (2010).....	6
Ralph Young, Dissent: The History of an American Idea 1 (2015)	2, 7
<i>Regulatory Crime: Identifying the Scope of the Problem: Hearing Before the Over-Criminalization Task Force of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. 1 (2013)	26
Revolts, Protests, Demonstrations, and Rebellions in American History: An Encyclopedia, Vol. 1, Steven L. Danver, ed (2011).....	8
Selma to Montgomery March, Stanford Univ., The Martin Luther King, Jr. Research & Educ. Inst. (Mar. 25, 1965), https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/encyclopedia/selma-montgomery-march	9
Tabatha Abu El-Haj, <i>All Assemble: Order and Disorder in Law, Politics, and Culture</i> , 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 949 (2014)	5
Tabatha Abu El-Haj, <i>Defining Peaceably: Policing The Line Between Constitutionally Protected Protest and Unlawful Assembly</i> , 80 Mo. L. Rev. 961 (2015)	5
Timothy Zick, Speech Out of Doors: Preserving First Amendment Liberties in Public Places (2009)	5
